

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CHRISTOPHER BAKER,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

LOUIS KEALOHA, ET AL.,

Defendants/Appellees.

No. 12-16258

U.S. District Court No.

1:11-cv-00528-ACK –KSC

District of Hawaii, Honolulu

APPELLEES' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

On Appeal from the United States District Court
District of Hawaii [Honolulu]

The Honorable Alan C. Kay
United States Senior District Court Judge

DONNA Y. L. LEONG, 3226
Corporation Counsel
CURTIS E. SHERWOOD, 7851
Deputy Corporation Counsel
City and County of Honolulu
530 South King Street, Room 110
Honolulu, Hawai'i 96813
Telephone: (808) 768-5134
Facsimile: (808) 768-5105
E-mail: csherwood@honolulu.gov
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Baker Has Not Established His Standing To Challenge Hawaii’s Open-Carry Law	5
II. If Baker Has Established Standing, Then The Panel’s Remand Order Is Appropriate	7
III. If The Court Is Inclined To Consider The Open-Carry Question In The First Instance, It Should Grant Rehearing Or Rehearing En Banc And Affirm	9
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Baker v. Kealoha</i> , 564 Fed. Appx. 903 (9th Cir. 2014)	3
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	5
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	7
<i>English v. State</i> , 35 Tex. 473 (1871)	8
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	6
<i>Friery v. L.A. Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 448 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2006)	5, 6
<i>Lopez v. Candaele</i> , 630 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2010)	6, 7
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	5
<i>Madsen v. Boise State Univ.</i> , 976 F.2d 1219 (9th Cir. 1992)	5
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 742 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2014)	3, 4
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016)	passim
<i>Pizzo v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , No. C, 09-4493 CW, 2012 WL 6044837 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 5, 2012)	5
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013)	5

Shirk v. U.S. ex rel. Dep't of Interior,
773 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2014)9

Sir John Knight's Case,
87 Eng. rep. 75 (K.B. 1686)8

State v. Workman,
35 W. Va. 367 (1891)8

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)6

United States v. DeCastro,
682 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2012)5

Statutes

Cal. Penal Code §§ 25400, 25850, 26350, 26150, 261554

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-9(a).....2

Haw. Rev. Stats. §§ 134-9, 134-23, 134-24..... 1, 2, 3

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(3).....6
